
 

 
 
 

 
Greater Brighton Economic Board 

 
 

 
 
 

18 October 2022 
10.00am 

 
 

QEII Room, Shoreham Centre, BN43 5WU 
 
 

AGENDA



 

 

 
 

    

    

    

    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 Members: Councillors: Mac Cafferty (Chair), 
Appich, Ash-Edwards, Gunner, Cooper, 
Jones, Nicholson and Parkin 

 Business Partners:  

Trevor Beattie, Andrew Green, Prof. 
Debra Humphris, David Maguire, Dean 
Orgill and Andrew Swayne 

Contact: John Peel 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291058 
john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk 



GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 

 
AGENDA 

 

PART ONE Page 

 
 

10 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Members of the Board are unable to 
attend a meeting, a designated substitute for that Member may attend, 
speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:  

 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests not registered on the register of 

interests; 
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 

matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a partner 
more than a majority of other people or businesses in the ward/s 
affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other interest. 

 
If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer or 
administrator preferably before the meeting. 
 

(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the nature 
of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting when any of the 
following items are under consideration. 
 
NOTE: Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its heading 
the category under which the information disclosed in the report is exempt 
from disclosure and therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available from the Secretary 
to the Board. 

 

     
 

11 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 5 - 10 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 July 2022  

     
 

12 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 



GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 

13 ECONOMIC OUTLOOK FOR GREATER BRIGHTON 11 - 18 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board  

     
 

14 GREATER BRIGHTON RETROFIT TASKFORCE 19 - 26 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board  

     
 

15 GREATER BRIGHTON 10 PLEDGES ANNUAL UPDATE 27 - 52 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board  

     
 

16 GREATER BRIGHTON INVESTMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE 53 - 82 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board  

     
 

The Board actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its meetings and 
holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.   
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
www.moderngov.co.uk 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on disc, 
or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact John Peel (01273 291058, 
email john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 
 

Date of Publication - Monday, 10 October 2022 
 

 
The Date of the next meeting is 7 February 2023 

 

 



 
 

 
GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 
10.00am 19 JULY 2022 

 
HYBRID MEETING (ZOOM) & COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillor Mac Cafferty (Chair) Appich, Ash-Edwards, Gunner, Cooper, Jones, 
Nicholson and Parkin 
 
Business Partners: Sue Baxter, Andrew Green, Prof Humphris, Dean Orgill, Andrew 
Swayne 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

1 RATIFICATION OF CHAIR 
 
1.1 Geoff Raw read the following statement:  

 
“At its meeting on 26 April 2022, the Board agreed to a number of recommendations as 
to its Operating Principles, one being the process by which the Chair of the Board would 
be nominated for the 2022/23 term.  Since the previous meeting, a confidential nomination 
and voting process was undertaken in accordance with that agreement Councillor Mac 
Cafferty was nominated by fellow Board Members to the role of Chair of the Board for the 
2022/23 municipal year”. 
 

1.2 The Board unanimously agreed to appoint Councillor Mac Cafferty as Chair of the Board 
for the 2022/23 municipal year. 

 
2 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
2a Declarations of substitutes 
 
2.1 Prof. Baxter was present as substitute for David Maguire.   
 
2b Declarations of interests 
 
2.2  There were none.   
 
2c Exclusion of the press and public 
 
2.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Board considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 

5



 

 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 19 JULY 2022 

were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
2.4     Resolved- That the press and public not be excluded. 
 
3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
3.1 Resolved- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26th April 2022 be approved 

as the correct record.  
 
4 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
4.1 The Chair provided the following communications: 
 

Transition to net zero work 

 The Board already making great progress on building resilience, sustainability and 
carbon re
[...]
h bid. 

 
2) That the Board notes that the bids outlined in appendices 1 & 2 have the potential to 

create a new pipeline of Board-backed projects for the city region. 
 
3) That the Board agrees that members should be encouraged to work together on the 

delivery of UKSPF interventions where such interventions will be more effective on a 
geographic scale which is wider than an individual local authority’s area.  

 
4) That that Board agrees its local authority members to reflect 2.s in all UKSPF Investment 

Plans they submit. 
 
5) That the Board agrees officers should continue to consider opportunities for the Greater 

Brighton functional economic area arising out of the Levelling Up White Paper 
 
6 TRANSITION TO NET ZERO ACTION PLAN 
 
6.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that sought to bring together those workstreams to articulate a single action plan on 
Climate Change, Sustainability and Resilience and make recommendations to progress 
that going forward.  
 

6.2 Board Members commended the report and expressed a desire to build in measurement 
tools to evidence impact. It was suggested that the Infrastructure Panel could review 
individual workstreams to consider whether they could be accelerated.  
 

6.3 Resolved-  
 

1) That the Board agree to bring all of the workstreams referred to in paragraphs 1.1 and 
1.2 above into a Transition to Net Zero Action Plan. 
 

2) The Board agrees that new workstreams that relate to the environment, climate change, 
sustainability and resilience should be added to the Transition to Net Zero Action Plan. 
 

3) That the Board agrees that regular progress updates will come back to the Board on all 
elements within the Action Plan. 

 
7 RETROFIT TASKFORCE 

8



 

 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 19 JULY 2022 

 
7.1 The Board considered a presentation from Ian Fitzpatrick on the work and findings of the 

Retrofit Taskforce.  
 

7.2 In response to a question from Geoff Raw, Ian Fitzpatrick explained that the work of the 
Taskforce had enabled options on short-term spend where expenditure would make 
significant difference as well as areas for medium to long term expenditure. 
 

7.3 In response to a query from Councillor Mac Cafferty, Ian Fitzpatrick clarified that a 
presentation had been given by officers at a Local Government Association fringe event 
and that had received a very positive response from Local Authority’s.  
 

7.4 In reply to a question from Councillor Appich, Ian Fitzpatrick explained that more work 
needed to be undertaken about retrofitting leaseholder properties, namely how that would 
be financed and encouraged.  

 
8 GREATER BRIGHTON FOOD SCOPING 
 
5.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that presented findings from a scoping existing policy and partnerships in the Greater 
Brighton city region. The scoping findings offered the basis of a future Greater Brighton 
Food Plan, a clear approach to collaborative work and a pathway to implement 
Government Food Strategy. 
 

5.2 Resolved-  
 

1) That the Board agrees to the next phase of work which includes:  
 

 Identification of a mechanism to co-ordinate action and feed progress into the GB10 

pledges  

 

 Advice on alignment of policies, metrics and action focused on food system 

transformation by LA areas  

 

 Budget allocation to create investment plans for infrastructure, business support and 

training (£15,000 allocation from GBEB). This would cover specialist support to 

properly cost and develop investment plans for the city region food system 

 

 A call to business, education and food partnerships to support food system 

transformation 

 

 Seeking partner updates on how food system innovations are being embedded into 

practice  

 
9 GREATER BRIGHTON INVESTMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

Resolved- That the Board note the report and the Investment Programme Update at 
Appendix 1. 

 

9



 

 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 19 JULY 2022 

 
The meeting concluded at 11.55am 

 
 

10



 

 

Greater Brighton 
Economic Board  

Agenda Item 13

 

Subject: Economic Outlook for Greater Brighton 
 
Date of meeting: 18th October 2022 
 
Report of: Chair, Greater Brighton Programme Board 
 
Contact Officer: Name: Andrew Hill 
 Email: Andy.Hill@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
LA(s) affected: All 
 
For general release  
 
1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 
1.1 Over the last six months a cost-of-living crisis has started to grip the UK, 

affecting both households and businesses.  The rising costs of energy, fuel 
food, and raw materials are the major inflationary pressures.   

   
1.2 The Government announced a package of energy market interventions to help 

alleviate the financial strain caused by rocketing bills.  But there are concerns 
that the plight of small businesses are not being fully addressed by current 
support packages.  
 

1.3 In addition, at the end of September the new Government unveiled Growth 
Plan 2022 which contained a series of tax-cuts, ranging from income tax to 
stamp duty. Market reaction to the mini-budget led to the value of Sterling 
dropping to an all-time low against the Dollar, putting upward pressure on 
interest rates, including mortgage rates. Many economists believe inflation will 
rise to yet higher levels in the coming months. 

 
1.4 The Institute of Employment Studies (IES) have been commissioned to 

conduct a research study into the impact of the economic turbulence in 
Greater Brighton.  The research will primarily focus on the impacts on 
businesses associated with rising costs, increasing interest rates and ongoing 
uncertainty.  These impacts will be documented in a forthcoming report which 
will also contain some key recommendations. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Board acknowledges the need for a deep-dive into the Greater 

Brighton economy, so as to understand the sectors and geographic areas that 
are likely to be most impacted. 
 

2.2 That the Board agrees that due to the pressing need to act, the report will be 
circulated when ready even if this is outside of the usual Board cycle. 
 
 

11



 

2 

 

2.3 That the Board supports the #BusinessSOS campaign submitted by the 300 
BIDS asking Government for an urgent package of support for businesses. 

 
3. Context and background information 

 
3.1 In August, the UK inflation rate was at 9.9%, slightly down from the 40-year 

high (10.1%) witnessed in July, but still well above the average experienced 
since the 1980s.  The surge in the costs of energy and fuel in the late spring 
and early summer are a major driver of this.   
 

3.2 When the energy price cap was initially raised in April, average domestic gas 
and electricity prices jumped by 54% and 96% respectively compared with 
April 2021.  The energy price cap was due to increase by a further 80% in 
October 2022, meaning a typical household energy bill would rise to over 
£3,500 (from around £1,400 in October 2021).   
 

3.3 The Government have introduced a range of support measures, the chief one 
being capping typical household bills to £2,500 from 1 October.  This is still 
an increase of around £500 from the last price cap raise in April, but over 
£1,000 below what it would be without intervention.  The “energy price 
guarantee” will last for two years. All households will also receive a one-off 
£400 fuel discount this autumn, with 8 million low-income households due to 
receive a further £650 of support, £326 of which was paid out in July and the 
other £324 to follow in October. 
 

3.4 Businesses are not protected by the energy price cap in the same way that 
households are, so are therefore more exposed to changes in the wholesale 
price of energy.  Recent estimates suggest that many businesses were facing 
up to a 300% increase in energy bills this year.  
 

3.5 There has been growing concern for the impact 
[...]
 
investment support that each Greater Brighton partner has provided to 
residents to address the cost-of-living crises within the region. 

 
Name of finance officer consulted: Rob Allen, Principal Accountant 
Date consulted 06/10/22. 

 
8. Legal implications 
 
8.1   There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 

Name of lawyer consulted: Wendy McRae-Smith, Senior Lawyer 
Date consulted: 06/10/22. 

 
9. Equalities implications 
 
9.1 The impact of the cost-of-living crisis on businesses and individuals will 

directly entrench existing inequalities.  The study will look to identify which 
individuals, sectors and geographic areas are potentially most at risk from 

16



 

7 

 

current economic conditions.  Any recommendations and actions taken by the 
Board will need to consider the equalities implications. 

 
10. Sustainability implications 
 
10.1 None directly arising from this report.  Any interventions or actions taken by 

the Board as a result of the study will need to take into account the relevant 
sustainability implications. 

 
Supporting Documentation 

 
Appendices 

 
1. None. 

17



18



 

 

GREATER BRIGHTON 
ECONOMIC BOARD 

Agenda Item 14

  

Subject: Greater Brighton Retrofit Task Force – Emerging 
Conclusions & Recommendations 

 
Date of meeting: 18th October 2022 
 
Report of: Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 
 
Contact Officer: Name: Nick Adlam   
 Tel: 07841 397 004 
 Email: nick.adlam@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
  
LA(s) affected: All 
 

For general release  
 

1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 
1.1 Further to the previous reports for the July 2012 and July 2022 meetings, this 

report is providing the Greater Brighton Economic Board (“the Board”) with a 
further update and making recommendations to enable City Region housing 
to reach zero-carbon by 2030.    

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Board notes the research has proven the original concept that 

Council budgets taken together with Government and Supply Chain 
collaboration is the optimal way to deliver a medium to long term plan for zero 
carbon council homes, and that there is a tradeoff between carbon, capital 
spend, and cost to occupier. 
 

2.2 That the Board given the context of the cost-of-living crisis agrees that a 
programme to target fuel costs at the same time as developing the supply 
chain forms the early part of a programme roll out.  
 

2.3 To Board agrees to further develop the zero-carbon business case with a view 
to submit a joint proposal to Government/BEIS to trial an approach in the 
Sussex area.  

 
2.4 That the Board agrees with the aim to submit a joint bid for grants to trial the 

collaborative working of the Board. This will lay the foundation and provide 
the potential for rapid future expansion. The bid will be an aggregated pipeline 
with individual authority control. 
 

2.5 That the Board agrees to explore the best procurement option for delivering 
the zero-carbon works, and notes that Clear Futures (a joint venture between 
Lewes and Eastbourne Councils, AECOM and Robertson Construction) could 
be one such option to consider. 
 
 

19

mailto:nick.adlam@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


2 

 

3. Context and background information 
 

3.1 The Board agreed in July 2021 to establish a Retrofit Taskforce to meet the 
challenge of making all City Region Council homes zero-carbon by 2030. This 
work was coordinated by Lewes District Council.  The Taskforce was set up 
in September 2021, and it included specialists from the University of Brighton 
and external organisations such as AECOM, Robertson Construction, Gleeds, 
Value Optimised Retrofit (VOR), Elementa, Parity and IOPT devices.  
 

3.2 The Taskforce didn’t just look at how it could carry out a deep retrofit of all 
Greater Brighton Council homes; it was assessing what the optimum 
pathways could be to meet a range of key policy drivers such as the ability to 
actually install measures by 2030, not exceeding the available capital in HRA 
business accounts and mirroring what might be achievable in the private 
sector. A full list of these policy drivers is listed in Appendix 1.  
 

3.3 The main work of the task force was concluded in June 2022, with the 
subsequent months spent peer reviewing the findings. It has also taken on 
board the recent inflationary cost issues and economic challenges.  
 

3.4 Key conclusions of the Taskforce work are that: 
 

a. It proves the original concept that Council budgets with Government and 
Supply Chain collaboration is the optimal way to deliver a medium to long 
term plan for zero-carbon council homes. 

b. Costs of deep retrofit have steadily risen over the last 12 months, leaving a 
funding gap to what is available in the HRA 30-year plan.  

c. Even if budgets were not an issue, the supply chain will struggle to deliver 
a full deep retrofit for all City Region homes by 2030. This could improve if 
we gave certainty with a 5–10-year programme of works, but not 
guaranteed. 

d. The longer-term programme gives certainty to skills colleges and 
apprenticeship places 

e. A light inspection process with simple fabric targets could deliver the same 
outcome, be more efficient and save money i.e. just aim for windows with a 
U value of 1.1 as there is no need for additional energy assessments to 
confirm this. 

f. Improving windows, doors, roofs and cavity walls to the best standard (e.g. 
triple glazing windows with U value 1.1) will still deliver carbon savings and 
could be more deliverable within the existing HRA budgets. 

g. Energy tariffs and tenant behaviour can have just as much impact on energy 
bills.  

h. Switching away from gas has the biggest carbon impact. Embedded carbon 
has a relatively small impact.  

i. Solar PV is a no regret solution as it will in effect lower household energy 
tariffs, deliver immediate carbon and energy savings, and can be used for 
power or heat. It is also a mature and
[...]
 

21



4 

 

6.2 The proposed recommendations will allow collaborative action to continue 
and enable the Government to adopt a long term and managed programme 
of works.   
 

6.3 To support this, Lewes District Council with its joint venture partners AECOM 
and Robertson are working on developing the supply chain to reduce costs, 
increase capacity, and improve delivery times. This will significantly improve 
the business case of delivering zero-carbon homes. 
 

6.4 Lewes District Council will report back to the Board in April 2023 and in the 
interim will also provide the Board with a summary report of the Taskforce 
work. 

 
7. Financial implications 

 
7.1 The full scope of the cost to the works has yet to be quantified and will form 

the basis of the zero-carbon business case. Any future proposals will be 
submitted to the relevant authorities and it is assumed that the founding 
principles will continue in that retrofit works use existing Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) budgets. 
 

7.2 The Board will support the proposal for the submission of joint bid for grants 
to trial the collaborative working of the Board. This will lay the foundation and 
provide the potential for rapid future expansion. The bid will be an aggregated 
pipeline with individual authority control. 

 
Name of finance officer consulted: Rob Allen, Principal Accountant 
Date consulted: 07/10/22 

 
8. Legal implications 
 
8.1   There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 

 
Name of lawyer consulted: Wendy McRae-Smith, Senior Lawyer 
Date consulted: 06/10/22 

 
9. Equalities implications 
 
9.1 For City Region housing to reach zero-carbon by 2030 the benefits will need 

to be shared across the City Region. Work around decarbonising homes and 
help to tackle fuel poverty and address inequalities. 

 
10. Sustainability implications 
 
10.1 This is a sustainability report, the purpose of which is to help the City Region 

to move to net-zero by 2030, so no fur
[...]
ten Firth 
 Email: kirsten.firth@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
LA(s) affected: All 
 
For general release  
 
1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 
1.1 The Greater Brighton Economic Board (‘the Board’) oversaw the development 

of 10 Pledges on the Environment, which all Board members signed up to in 
October 2020. It was agreed at the October 2020 meeting to report back on 
progress annually.   
 

1.2 An update was presented to the Board in October 2021 and this paper is 
therefore the second annual update.  Appendix 1 provides more detail on each 
Pledge, and Appendices 2 and 3 provide a list of relevant research in the 
University of Sussex and University of Brighton. 

 
1.3 The Pledges form the background to the Board’s development of a Blue/Green 

Investment Plan. They contribute to demonstrating that the Greater Brighton 
area can be an exemplar to government about how to decarbonise a small city, 
rural communities, and coastal areas. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Board notes the progress demonstrated on the 10 Pledges on the 

Environment since October 2021. 
 

2.2 That the Board supports the actions needed to take the Pledges forward in the 
next year to October 2023. 

 
2.3 That the Board agrees that the GB10 pledges work and monitoring progress 

should be included in the Transition to Net Zero Action plan (agreed at the July 
2022 meeting). 

 
3. Context and background information 

 
3.1 The Greater Brighton Economic Board oversaw development of the GB10 

Pledges on the environment that sit above the Greater Brighton Energy and 

Water plans previously adopted in 2019. These 10 environmental pledges are 

27

https://greaterbrighton.com/work-here/net-zero/gb10/
https://greaterbrighton.com/work-here/net-zero/gb10/


 

 

approved actions agreed and ratified by the Board in October 2020. The 

Pledges are a promotional tool which is used to push forward the city region’s 

work towards a post carbon economy through a variety of channe
[...]
nes

• Commencement of Flood Defence construction 2022

• Completion autumn 2022

Proposed scheme

80



CONTACT
Who to talk to if you have any questions



81

http://www.greaterbrighton.com/
mailto:andy.hill@brighton-hove.gov.uk


82


	Agenda
	11 Minutes of the previous meeting
	13 Economic Outlook for Greater Brighton
	14 Greater Brighton Retrofit Taskforce
	15 Greater Brighton 10 Pledges Annual Update
	16 Greater Brighton Investment Programme Update
	Greater Brighton Investment Programme Update APX. n 1




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 
10.00am 18 OCTOBER 2022 

 
QEII ROOM, SHOREHAM CENTRE, BN43 5WU 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillor Mac Cafferty (Chair) Appich, Ash-Edwards, Cooper, Jones, Nicholson 
and Parkin 
 
Business Partners:   
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

10 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
10a Declarations of substitutes 
 
10.1 There were none.  
 
10b Declarations of interests 
 
10.2  There were none.   
 
10c Exclusion of the press and public 
 
10.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Board considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
10.4     Resolved- That the press and public not be excluded. 
 
11 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
11.1 Resolved- That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as the correct record.  
 
12 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
12.1 The Chair provided the following communications: 

 
On behalf of the Board, I would like to welcome Sasha Roseneil and Dan Power to their 
first Board meeting.  Sasha joined the University of Sussex as VC at the start of 
September and will be representing the University on this Board.  Since our last meeting 



 

2 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 18 OCTOBER 
2022 

the merger of GBMet and Chichester College Group has been completed. The merger 
sees the Group become the biggest college group in the south east region, providing 
high quality learning opportunities for more than 25,000 students across seven college 
campuses, five of which are in the City Region.  Dan was appointed as the Group Chief 
Commercial Officer in August and will be representing the Group going forwards. 
 
The last few weeks have demonstrated that the UK economy is in a fragile state.  Rising 
energy, fuel and food prices has caused the cost-of-living to soar.  The recent increases 
in borrowing rates, including mortgages only add to the financial burden faced by 
households across Greater Brighton.  We know that in Brighton & Hove alone more than 
5,000 people need help from the city’s foodbanks and coops every week, including 
nurses, teaching assistants, care workers and others essential to the effective running of 
our city region.   
The Greater Brighton Local Authorities are doing what they can to help residents.  But 
the £100m cut from LA budgets over the last decade means less money to provide key 
services such as adult social care, parks, bin collections and libraries. Across the 
country, councils of all political colours are in dire straits. Talk of Local Authorities having 
to find further ‘efficiencies’ is concerning. Let us be clear, that means councils across the 
country will have to consider the services they provide from libraries to toilets to adult 
social care. This attack on local authorities needs all of us to demand for a proper local 
government settlement.  
In the cost-of-living report before you details our plan for a deep-dive into the city region 
economy so that we can understand what the challenges are, particularly for 
businesses.  Whilst we wait for that work to be completed we will work with the city’s 
MP’s to lobby for crucial business support, including: 

 Suspension of Covid loan debt repayments for up to two years 

 Including reduction of tourism VAT to 5%,  

 introducing a dedicated business grant for SMEs  

 And an Extension of business rates relief for all SME’s and pubs 

Away Day 
Last month an excellent Away Day session was held for Board Members.  The purpose 
of the meeting was to review current priorities and the way the Board is governed, and 
also talk about the opportunities presented under the Levelling-Up agenda, including 
devolution.  Key messages to come out of the session include: 

 Reaffirming that our priorities; building social and environmental resilience, 

transitioning to net zero, are correct and valid 

 That the cost-of-living crisis has rapidly emerged as an urgent priority 

 Need for practical steps and next actions relating to the above – the Board needs to 

be able to make agile decisions and move ahead with real purpose 

 The Board needs a clear narrative on what it is trying to achieve that can be 

transmitted 

 Board to continue to explore opportunities presented by Levelling-Up and Devolution 

On 6 October 2022 the new Moulsecoomb bridge was fully opened to the public. 
The landmark structure, which weighs the same as 15 double decker buses, is designed 
to help bring together the communities on either side of the Lewes Road, including 
locals and staff and students of the university's Moulsecoomb campus. It provides an 
impressive new gateway to the city, whilst at the same time providing a safe high-level 
crossing which is designed to keep traffic on the Lewes Road moving.  



 

3 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 18 OCTOBER 
2022 

The opening of the bridge marks the fact that the Preston Barracks regeneration 
programme is nearing completion: a programme of regeneration that started with the 
opening of Plus X, which this Board championed and helped to win government funding 
for. 

 
13 ECONOMIC OUTLOOK FOR GREATER BRIGHTON 
 
13.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that set out the background and some of the key challenges of the current economic 
downturn and proposed responses the Region may undertake.  
 

13.2 The following matters were raised during discussion of the item: 
 

 It was key that the Region acted as a collective lobbying voice as well as 
simultaneously data gathering for funding applications 

 Any data gathering should include the rural economy 

 Energy saving measures could be a key part in minimising cost of living increases for 
residents 

 The cost-of-living crisis was a national issue and there was currently an absence of 
national measures of mitigation 

 A Board action plan was required to ensure Members were aware of what measures 
could be taken to help the Region.  

 The Board could hold an urgent meeting to discuss any actions of plans 
 

13.3 Resolved-  
 

1) That the Board acknowledges the need for a deep-dive into the Greater Brighton 
economy, so as to understand the sectors and geographic areas that are likely to be 
most impacted. 
 

2) That the Board agrees that due to the pressing need to act, the report will be circulated 
when ready even if this is outside of the usual Board cycle. 
 

3) That the Board supports the #BusinessSOS campaign submitted by the 300 BIDS 
asking Government for an urgent package of support for businesses. 

 
14 GREATER BRIGHTON RETROFIT TASKFORCE 
 
14.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that provided the Greater Brighton Economic Board  with a further update and making 
recommendations to enable City Region housing to reach zero-carbon by 2030. 
 

14.2 The following matters were raised during discussion of the item: 
 

 That discussions should be held with BEIS and Housing ministers as the projects 
would deliver savings but would need additional funding 

 That the public sector could lead the way as it had the scale and volume to drive 
down supply prices 



 

4 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 18 OCTOBER 
2022 

 That training was required for the sector to deliver and install new technology and 
this was not currently happening. Both skills and workforce capacity needed 
significant upscaling 

 
14.3 Resolved-  

 
1) That the Board notes the research has proven the original concept that Council budgets 

taken together with Government and Supply Chain collaboration is the optimal way to 
deliver a medium to long term plan for zero carbon council homes, and that there is a 
trade-off between carbon, capital spend, and cost to occupier. 
 

2) That the Board given the context of the cost-of-living crisis agrees that a programme to 
target fuel costs at the same time as developing the supply chain forms the early part of 
a programme roll out. 
 

3) To Board agrees to further develop the zero-carbon business case with a view to submit 
a joint proposal to Government/BEIS to trial an approach in the Sussex area. 
 

4) That the Board agrees with the aim to submit a joint bid for grants to trial the 
collaborative working of the Board. This will lay the foundation and provide the potential 
for rapid future expansion. The bid will be an aggregated pipeline with individual 
authority control. 
 

5) That the Board agrees to explore the best procurement option for delivering the zero-
carbon works, and notes that Clear Futures (a joint venture between Lewes and 
Eastbourne Councils, AECOM and Robertson Construction) could be one such option to 
consider. 

 
15 GREATER BRIGHTON 10 PLEDGES ANNUAL UPDATE 
 
15.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that presented the second annual update of the Greater Brighton 10 Pledges on the 
Environment. 
 

15.2 The following matters were raised during discussion of the item: 
 

 Issues with local water companies persisted and the Greater Brighton region should 
request that all fines issued go to local authorities and regional bodies not central 
government 

 That the pledges should have associated targets 
 

15.3 Resolved- 
 
1) That the Board notes the progress demonstrated on the 10 Pledges on the Environment 

since October 2021. 
 

2) That the Board supports the actions needed to take the Pledges forward in the next year 
to October 2023. 
 



 

5 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 18 OCTOBER 
2022 

3) That the Board agrees that the GB10 pledges work and monitoring progress should be 
included in the Transition to Net Zero Action plan (agreed at the July 2022 meeting). 

 
16 GREATER BRIGHTON INVESTMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
Resolved- That the Board note the report.  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 12.15pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


